
#
104
44
27
54
59
81

369
369

1
35
36
248
111
359
395
550
259
809
809
134
134
134
40
40
40
8

33
1,788

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)
Grand Total

Maximum State Institution Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center
State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Community

Halfway Houses
Catalyst-Enid HWH
Turley HWH

Minimum Total

Medium State Institution Mabel Bassett Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Kate Barnard CCC
Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Community Total

Minimum State Institution
Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center
Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Oklahoma City CCC

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the 
number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2019:

CY19 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility
Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible Global Positioning System

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System Subtotal
GPS Eligible Total



#
1
1
2

192
102
56
111
110
204
775
777
132
202
218
25
314
891
155
20
126
520
261

1,082
1,973

Co
m

m
un

ity

Halfway Houses

Bridgeway HWH
Carver HWH
Center Point HWH
Oklahoma HWH
Tulsa Transitional Center

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Total

Southwest District EMP
Electronic Monitoring Subtotal

Global Positioning System

Global Positioning System Subtotal
EMP or GPS Eligible Total

Community Corrections Center

Clara Waters CCC
Enid CCC
Lawton CCC

Union City CCC
Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Oklahoma State Reformatory

CY19 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

EM
P 

or
 G

PS
 E

lig
ib

le

Central District GPS
Northeast District GPS
Northwest District GPS
Southeast District GPS
Southwest District GPS
Tulsa County GPS

Electronic Monitoring Program
Southeast District EMP



578
278
254
72
469
309
357
104
77
201
68
440

3,207
3,207

1
1

329
241
451

1,021
89
203
85
161
272
156
966

1,988
52
52
56
100
156
208
74
127

8,354

Medium Total

Maximum Total
Offender deaths

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)
Grand Total

Davis Correctional Facility
Private Prison Subtotal

State Institution
Lex Assessment & Reception Center
Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal

Minimum Total

North Fork Correctional Center
State Institution

James Crabtree Correctional Center
Joseph Harp Correctional Center
Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center
State Institution Subtotal

Private Prison

Cimarron Correctional Facility
Davis Correctional Facility
Lawton Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

CY19 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd

William S. Key Correctional Center

Lexington Correctional Center
Mack Alford Correctional Center
Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center
R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

State Institution

Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center
Howard McLeod Correctional Center
Jackie Brannon Correctional Center
James Crabtree Correctional Center
Jess Dunn Correctional Center
Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center
John Lilley Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

County Jail Marshall County Jail
County Jail Program Subtotal

M
ed

iu
m

M
in

im
um

M
ax

im
um



Grand Total Releases 10,142

Deaths
Males 74

Females 8
 Deaths Total 82

Prison Releases
Males 8,280

Females 1,780
 Prison Releases Total 10,060

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2019:

CY19 Releases from Physical Custody



Institutional Private Employers 818

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY19 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release 2,225



Gender

EMP or GPS

5
33

1,595

41
133
764
341

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

753
Deaths 26

Offender exits from out count* 152
Overall Total 8,268

Overall

Maximum 256
Medium 2,083
Minimum 3,700

Community 1,298

475
21

119
6,673

215
1,950
2,936
957

278

93.5 306.3 184.1

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level
Gender Assigned Security #

303.5 181.3

Overall Number of Offenders 8,268 1,076 797 1,873
Average Days ----

207.9

Female Number of Offenders 1,595 97 96 193
Average Days ---- 93.8

Male Number of Offenders 6,673 979 701 1,680
Average Days ---- 90.8 326.2

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 
calendar days in a halfway house:
Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house 
bed during the prison term resulting in a CY19 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender
Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days >=180 Days Any Days

Female Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Female

Male Total
Offender exits from out count*

Deaths
EMP or GPS
Community
Minimum
Medium

Maximum

Male


